ORDINANCE NO. 15, 1954

An Ordinance Transferring Funds Heretofore Appropriated for the Development of Bryan Park

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, appropriated in the General Fund Budget for 1954 the sum of Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred and no/100 Dollars (\$13,500.00), to be used specifically for the development of Bryan Park; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Park Trustees entered into a Contract with J. E. Van Doren, of Greencastle, Indiana, after legal advertisement for bids and with the approval of the Board of Public Works and Safety, for the grading, seeding, and mulching of the Bryan Park area, in accordance with plans and specifications adopted by the Board of Park Trustees; and

WHEREAS, J. E. VanDoren is completing this Contract in a manner satisfactory to the Board of Park Trustees, and the Board of Park Trustees requires the funds appropriated by the Common Council from the General Fund for this purpose, in order to fulfill their obligation under the Contract, now

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The Appropriation and money in the amount of Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred and no/100 Dollars (\$13,500.00) is hereby transferred from the General Fund of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to the Special Fund of the Board of Park Trustees of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, in accordance with State Board of Accounts' letter dated July 27, 1954, this Appropriation and transfer restricting the use of the money to the development of Bryan Park, and no other purpose.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 7th day of September, 1954.

S/Emmett Kelly, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 7th day of September, 1954, at the hour of 9 o'clock P.M.

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the 7th day of September, 1954, at the hour of 9 o'clock P.M.

S/Emmett Kelly, Mayor

ATTEST:

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

71